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10 LOCATION INDICATORS 
 
                         ENCODE 

Location                                Indicator 

Aberdeen EGPD 
Aberporth EGUC 
Albourne EGKD † 
Alderney EGJA 
ALFENS (Mobile) EGDF 
Andrewsfield EGSL † 
Ascot Racecourse EGLT † 
Aylesbury/Thame EGTA † 
  
Bagby EGNG † 
Ballykelly EGQB † 
Barkston Heath EGYE 
Barra EGPR † 
Barrow/Walney Island EGNL 
Beccles EGSM† 
Bedford/Castle Mill EGSB † 
Belfast/Aldergrove EGAA 
Belfast/City EGAC 
Bembridge EGHJ † 
Benbecula EGPL 
Benbecula (MOD) EGXM 
Benson EGUB 
Bentley Priory (MOD) EGWS 
Beverley/Linley Hill EGNY † 
Biggin Hill EGKB 
Birmingham EGBB 
Birmingham Weather Centre EGRO 
Blackbushe EGLK 
Blackpool EGNH 
Bodmin EGLA † 
Boscombe Down EGDM 
Boulmer (MOD) EGQM 
Bourn EGSN † 
Bournemouth EGHH 
Bracknell (WAFC) EGRR 
Brampton (MOD) EGYB 
Bristol EGGD 
Bristol Filton EGTG 
Bristol Weather Centre EGRD † 
Brize Norton EGVN 
Brooklands EGLB † 
Brough EGNB † 
Buchan (MOD) EGQN 
  
Caernarfon EGCK † 
Cambridge EGSC 
Campbeltown EGEC † 
Cardiff EGFF 
Cardiff Weather Centre EGRG 
Cardiff/Tremorfa Foreshore Heliport EGFC † 
Carlisle EGNC 
Chalgrove EGLJ † 
Challock EGKE † 
Cheltenham Racecourse EGBC † 
Chichester/Goodwood EGHR 
Chivenor EGDC 
Church Fenton EGXG † 
Clacton EGSQ † 
Colerne EGUO 
Coltishall EGYC 
Compton Abbas EGHA † 
Coningsby EGXC 
Cosford EGWC 
Cottesmore EGXJ 
Coventry EGBE 
Cranfield EGTC 
Cranwell EGYD  
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Croughton (MOD) EGWR †  
Crowfield EGSO †  
Culdrose EGDR  
Cumbernauld EGPG † 
 
Deanland EGKL † 
Denham EGLD  
Derby EGBD †  
Dishforth EGXD  
Donna Nook (MOD) EGXS  
Dundee EGPN  
Dunkeswell EGTU †  
Duxford EGSU † 
 
Eaglescott EGHU †  
Earls Colne EGSR †  
East Midlands EGNX  
Eday EGED †  
Edinburgh EGPH  
Elmsett EGST †  
Elstree EGTR  
Enniskillen/St Angelo EGAB †  
Exeter EGTE 
 
Fairford EGVA  
Fair Isle EGEF †  
Fairoaks EGTF  
Farnborough EGLF  
Farthing Corner EGMF † 
Faslane (MOD) EGXO  
Fenland EGCL †  
Fife EGPJ †  
Fowlmere EGMA †  
Full Sutton EGNU † 
 
Garvie Island (MOD) EGQC †  
Gatwick CAA SRG 
 (Aviation House) EGGR  
Glasgow EGPF  
Glasgow City Heliport EGEG †  
Glasgow Prestwick EGPK  
Glasgow Weather Centre EGRA  
Gloucestershire EGBJ  
Goodwood Racecourse EGKG †  
Great Yarmouth/North Denes  EGSD †  
Guernsey EGJB 
 
Halley Research Station EGAH  
Halton EGWN †  
Haverfordwest EGFE †  
Hawarden EGNR  
Henlow EGWE 
Henstridge EGHS †  
Hereford EGVH  
Hethel EGSK †  
High Wycombe (MOD) EGUH  
High Wycombe (Met) EGRH  
HM Ships (All) EGYY  
Holbeach (MOD) EGYH  
Holyhead EGCH †  
Honington EGXH  
HQ 2 Group (MOD) EGDH  
HQ NORIRELAND (MOD) EGOG  
HQ SPTA EGDS 
Hucknall  EGNA † 
Humberside  EGNJ 
 
Inverness EGPE 
Islay EGPI † 
Isle of Man  EGNS 
Isle of Wight/Sandown  EGHN † 
Isleworth  EGLI 
 
 
Jersey  EGJJ 
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Kemble  EGBP † 
Kinloss  EGQK 
Kirkwall  EGPA 
 
Lakenheath  EGUL 
Land’s End/St Just  EGHC † 
Langford Lodge  EGAL † 
Lasham  EGHL 
Lashenden/Headcorn  EGKH 
Leconfield  EGXV 
Leeds Bradford  EGNM 
Leeds Weather Centre  EGRY 
Lee-on-Solent  EGHF † 
Leeming  EGXE 
Leicester  EGBG † 
Lerwick/Tingwall  EGET † 
Leuchars  EGQL 
Linton-on-Ouse  EGXU 
Lisburn  EGQD † 
Little Gransden  EGMJ † 
Liverpool  EGGP 
Llanbedr  EGOD 
London Area  EGGO 
London ACC (Civil)  EGTT 
London/City  EGLC 
London (CAA HQ)  EGGA 
London (DfT Aviation Directorate)  EGGC 
London Gatwick  EGKK 
London Heathrow  EGLL 
London Weather Centre  EGRB † 
London Luton  EGGW 
London Stansted  EGSS 
London Heliport  EGLW † 
Londonderry/Eglinton  EGAE 
Long Marston  EGBL † 
Lossiemouth  EGQS 
Lydd  EGMD † 
Lyneham  EGDL 
 
Malvern  EGRE † 
Manchester  EGCC 
Manchester/Barton  EGCB † 
Manchester Weather Centre  EGRC 
Manchester Woodford  EGCD 
Manston  EGMH 
Marham  EGYM 
Marshland, Wisbech  EGSI † 
Maypole  EGHB † 
Middle Wallop  EGVP 
Mildenhall  EGUN 
MOD UK Air  EGWB 
MOD UK Navy  EGWI † 
Mount Pleasant EGYP 
Mountwise EGDB 
  
Neatishead (MOD) EGUJ 
Netheravon EGDN 
Netherthorpe EGNF † 
Newcastle EGNT 
Newmarket Racecourse EGSW † 
Newtownards EGAD † 
Northampton/Sywell EGBK † 
Northolt (AIDU) EGVC 
Northolt EGWU 
Northolt (RN NAIC) EGXA 
North Ronaldsay EGEN † 
North Weald EGSX 
Northwood (MOD) EGWX 
Norwich EGSH 
Norwich Weather Centre EGRN † 
Nottingham EGBN † 
  
Oaksey Park EGTW † 
Oban EGEO † 
Odiham EGVO 
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Old Buckenham EGSV † 
Old Sarum EGLS † 
Oxford/Kidlington EGTK 
  
Panshanger EGLG † 
Papa Westray EGEP † 
Pembrey (AD) EGFP 
Pembrey (MOD) EGOP 
Penzance Heliport EGHK † 
Perranporth EGTP † 
Perth/Scone EGPT † 
Peterborough/Conington EGSF † 
Peterborough/Sibson EGSP † 
Peterhead/Longside Heliport EGPS † 
Plymouth (Mil) EGVE 
Plymouth EGHD 
Popham EGHP † 
Portland EGDP 
Portsmouth/Fleetlands EGVF 
  
RAFMobiles EGWW 
Redhill EGKR 
Retford/Gamston EGNE † 
Rochester EGTO 
Rothera Research Station EGAR 
  
St Athan EGDX 
St Mawgan EGDG 
Sanday EGES † 
Sandtoft EGCF † 
Scampton EGXP 
Scatsta EGPM 
Scilly Isles/St Mary’s EGHE † 
Scottish ACC (Civil) EGPX 
Scottish ACC (Mil) EGQQ 
Seething EGSJ † 
Shanwick OACC EGGX 
Shawbury EGOS 
Sheffield City EGSY † 
Sherburn-in-Elmet EGCJ † 
Shipdham EGSA † 
Shobdon EGBS † 
Shoreham EGKA 
Silverstone EGBV † 
Skegness EGNI † 
Sleap EGCV † 
Southampton EGHI 
Southampton Weather Centre EGRI † 
Southend EGMC 
Southport Birkdale Sands EGCO † 
Spadeadam (MOD) EGOM 
Stapleford EGSG † 
Stornoway EGPO 
Stronsay EGER † 
Strubby Heliport EGCG † 
Sturgate EGCS † 
Sumburgh EGPB 
Swansea EGFH † 
Swanwick ATCC(Mil) EGVV 
  
Tain (MOD) EGQA † 
Tatenhill EGBM † 
Teesside EGNV 
Ternhill EGOE 
Thorne EGCP † 
Thruxton EGHO † 
Tilstock EGCT † 
Tiree EGPU † 
Topcliffe EGXZ 
Tresco Heliport EGHT † 
Truro EGHY † 
Turweston EGBT † 
UK AFTN/CIDIN Centre EGGG 
UKAIRPROXBOARD EGGF 
UK MCC EGQP 
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UK MOTNE Centre EGGY 
UK NOTAM Office (NOF) EGGN 
Unst EGPW † 
Uxbridge EGUU 
  
Valley EGOV 
  
Waddington EGXW 
Wainfleet (MOD) EGYW 
Warton EGNO 
Wattisham EGUW 
Wellesbourne Mountford EGBW † 
Welshpool EGCW † 
West Drayton ATCC(Mil) EGWD 
West Freugh EGOY 
West Wales/Aberporth (AD) EGFA 
Westray EGEW † 
Whalsay EGEH † 
White Waltham EGLM † 
Wick EGPC 
Wickenby EGNW † 
Wittering EGXT 
Wolverhampton EGBO † 
Woodvale EGOW 
Wrexham/Boras EGCE † 
Wycombe Air Park/Booker EGTB † 
Wyton EGUY † 
  
Yeovil EGHG 
Yeovilton EGDY 
 
† Location Indicators with NO connectivity with AFS. 
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 DECODE 
 
Indicator Location 
   
EGAA  Belfast/Aldergrove 
EGAB Enniskillen/St Angelo 
EGAC  Belfast/City 
EGAD Newtownards 
EGAE  Londonderry/Eglinton 
EGAH  Halley Research Station 
EGAL †  Langford Lodge 
EGAR  Rothera Research Station 
   
EGBB  Birmingham 
EGBC †  Cheltenham Racecourse 
EGBD †  Derby 
EGBE  Coventry 
EGBG †  Leicester 
EGBJ  Gloucestershire 
EGBK †  Northampton/Sywell 
EGBL †  Long Marston 
EGBM †  Tatenhill 
EGBN †  Nottingham 
EGBO †  Wolverhampton 
EGBP †  Kemble 
EGBS †  Shobdon 
EGBT †  Turweston 
EGBV †  Silverstone 
EGBW †  Wellesbourne Mountford 
   
EGCB †  Manchester/Barton 
EGCC  Manchester 
EGCD  Manchester Woodford 
EGCE †  Wrexham/Boras 
EGCF †  Sandtoft 
EGCG †  Strubby Heliport 
EGCH †  Holyhead 
EGCJ †  Sherburn-in-Elmet 
EGCK †  Caernarfon 
EGCL †  Fenland 
EGCO †  Southport Birkdale Sands 
EGCP †  Thorne 
EGCS †  Sturgate 
EGCT †  Tilstock 
EGCV †  Sleap 
EGCW †  Welshpool 
   
EGDB  Mountwise 
EGDC  Chivenor 
EGDF  ALFENS (Mobile) 
EGDG  St Mawgan 
EGDH  HQ 2 Group (MOD) 
EGDL  Lyneham 
EGDM  Boscombe Down 
EGDN  Netheravon 
EGDP  Portland 
EGDR  Culdrose 
EGDS  HQSPTA 
EGDX  St Athan 
EGDY  Yeovilton 
   
EGEC †  Campbeltown 
EGED †  Eday 
EGEF †  Fair Isle 
EGEG †  Glasgow City Heliport 
EGEH †  Whalsay 
EGEN †  North Ronaldsay 
EGEO †  Oban 
EGEP †  Papa Westray 
EGER †  Stronsay 
EGES †  Sanday 
EGET †  Lerwick/Tingwall 
EGEW †  Westray 
EGFA  West Wales/Aberporth 
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EGFC †  Cardiff/Tremorfa Foreshore Heliport 
EGFE †  Haverfordwest 
EGFF  Cardiff 
EGFH †  Swansea 
EGFP  Pembrey (AD) 
   
EGGA  London (CAA HQ) 
EGGC  London (DfT Aviation Directorate) 
EGGD  Bristol 
EGGF  UKAIRPROXBOARD 
EGGG  UK AFTN/CIDIN Centre 
EGGN  UK NOTAM Office (NOF) 
EGGO  London Area 
EGGP  Liverpool 
EGGR  Gatwick CAA SRG (Aviation House) 
EGGW  London Luton 
EGGX  Shanwick OACC 
EGGY  UK MOTNE Centre 
   
EGHA †  Compton Abbas 
EGHB †  Maypole 
EGHC †  Land’s End/St Just 
EGHD  Plymouth 
EGHE †  Scilly Isles/St Mary’s 
EGHF †  Lee-on-Solent 
EGHG  Yeovil 
EGHH  Bournemouth 
EGHI  Southampton 
EGHJ †  Bembridge 
EGHK †  Penzance Heliport 
EGHL  Lasham 
EGHN †  Isle of Wight/Sandown 
EGHO †  Thruxton 
EGHP †  Popham 
EGHR  Chichester/Goodwood 
EGHS †  Henstridge 
EGHT †  Tresco Heliport 
EGHU †  Eaglescott 
EGHY †  Truro 
   
EGJA  Alderney 
EGJB  Guernsey 
EGJJ  Jersey 
   
EGKA  Shoreham 
EGKB  Biggin Hill 
EGKD †  Albourne 
EGKE †  Challock 
EGKG †  Goodwood Racecourse 
EGKH  Lashenden/Headcorn 
EGKK  London Gatwick 
EGKL †  Deanland 
EGKR  Redhill 
   
EGLA †  Bodmin 
EGLB †  Brooklands 
EGLC  London/City 
EGLD  Denham 
EGLF  Farnborough 
EGLG †  Panshanger 
EGLI  Isleworth 
EGLJ †  Chalgrove 
EGLK  Blackbushe 
EGLL  London Heathrow 
EGLM †  White Waltham 
EGLS †  Old Sarum 
EGLT †  Ascot Racecourse 
EGLW †  London Heliport 
EGMA †  Fowlmere 
EGMC  Southend 
EGMD †  Lydd 
EGMF †  Farthing Corner 
EGMH  Manston 
EGMJ †  Little Gransden 
EGNA †  Hucknall 
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EGNB †  Brough 
EGNC  Carlisle 
EGNE †  Retford/Gamston 
EGNF †  Netherthorpe 
EGNG †  Bagby 
EGNH  Blackpool 
EGNI †  Skegness 
EGNJ  Humberside 
EGNL  Barrow/Walney Island 
EGNM  Leeds Bradford 
EGNO  Warton 
EGNR  Hawarden 
EGNS  Isle of Man 
EGNT  Newcastle 
EGNU †  Full Sutton 
EGNV  Teesside 
EGNW †  Wickenby 
EGNX  East Midlands 
EGNY †  Beverley/Linley Hill 
   
EGOD  Llanbedr 
EGOE  Ternhill 
EGOG  HQ NORIRELAND (MOD) 
EGOM  Spadeadam (MOD) 
EGOP  Pembrey (MOD) 
EGOS  Shawbury 
EGOV  Valley 
EGOW  Woodvale 
EGOY  West Freugh 
   
EGPA  Kirkwall 
EGPB  Sumburgh 
EGPC  Wick 
EGPD  Aberdeen 
EGPE  Inverness 
EGPF  Glasgow 
EGPG †  Cumbernauld 
EGPH  Edinburgh 
EGPI †  Islay 
EGPJ †  Fife 
EGPK  Glasgow Prestwick 
EGPL  Benbecula 
EGPM  Scatsta 
EGPN  Dundee 
EGPO  Stornoway 
EGPR †  Barra 
EGPS †  Peterhead/Longside Heliport 
EGPT †  Perth/Scone 
EGPU †  Tiree 
EGPW †  Unst 
EGPX  Scottish ACC (Civil) 
   
EGQA †  Tain (MOD) 
EGQB †  Ballykelly 
EGQC †  Garvie Island (MOD) 
EGQD †  Lisburn 
EGQK  Kinloss 
EGQL  Leuchars 
EGQM  Boulmer (MOD) 
EGQN  Buchan (MOD) 
EGQP  UK MCC 
EGQQ  Scottish ACC (Mil) 
EGQS  Lossiemouth 
   
EGRA  Glasgow Weather Centre 
EGRB †  London Weather Centre 
EGRC  Manchester Weather Centre 
EGRD †  Bristol Weather Centre 
EGRE †  Malvern 
EGRG  Cardiff Weather Centre 
EGRH  High Wycombe (Met) 
EGRI †  Southampton Weather Centre 
EGRN †  Norwich Weather Centre 
EGRO  Birmingham Weather Centre 
EGRR  Bracknell (WAFC) 
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EGRY  Leeds Weather Centre 
   
EGSA †  Shipdham 
EGSB †  Bedford/Castle Mill 
EGSC  Cambridge 
EGSD †  Great Yarmouth/North Denes 
EGSF †  Peterborough/Conington 
EGSG †  Stapleford 
EGSH  Norwich 
EGSI †  Marshland, Wisbech 
EGSJ †  Seething 
EGSK †  Hethel 
EGSL †  Andrewsfield 
EGSM †  Beccles 
EGSN †  Bourn 
EGSO †  Crowfield 
EGSP †  Peterborough/Sibson 
EGSQ †  Clacton 
EGSR †  Earls Colne 
EGSS  London Stansted 
EGST †  Elmsett 
EGSU †  Duxford 
EGSV †  Old Buckenham 
EGSW  Newmarket Racecourse 
EGSX  North Weald 
EGSY †  Sheffield City 
   
EGTA †  Aylesbury/Thame 
EGTB †  Wycombe Air Park/Booker 
EGTC  Cranfield 
EGTE  Exeter 
EGTF  Fairoaks 
EGTG  Bristol Filton 
EGTK  Oxford/Kidlington 
EGTO  Rochester 
EGTP †  Perranporth 
EGTR  Elstree 
EGTT  London ACC (Civil) 
EGTU †  Dunkeswell 
EGTW †  Oaksey Park 
   
EGUB  Benson 
EGUC  Aberporth 
EGUH  High Wycombe (MOD) 
EGUJ  Neatishead (MOD) 
EGUL  Lakenheath 
EGUN  Mildenhall 
EGUO  Colerne 
EGUU  Uxbridge 
EGUW  Wattisham 
EGUY †  Wyton 
   
EGVA  Fairford 
EGVC  Northolt (AIDU) 
EGVE  Plymouth (Mil) 
EGVF  Portsmouth/Fleetlands 
EGVH  Hereford 
EGVN  Brize Norton 
EGVO  Odiham 
EGVP  Middle Wallop 
EGVV  Swanwick ATCC (Mil) 
   
EGWB  MOD UK Air 
EGWC  Cosford 
EGWD  West Drayton ATCC (Mil) 
EGWE  Henlow 
EGWI †  MOD UK Navy 
EGWN †  Halton 
EGWR †  Croughton (MOD) 
EGWS  Bentley Priory (MOD) 
EGWU  Northolt 
EGWW  RAFMobiles 
EGWX  Northwood (MOD) 
EGXA  Northolt (RN NAIC) 
EGXC  Coningsby 
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EGXD  Dishforth 
EGXE  Leeming 
EGXG †  Church Fenton 
EGXH  Honington 
EGXJ  Cottesmore 
EGXM  Benbecula (MOD) 
EGXO  Faslane (MOD) 
EGXP  Scampton 
EGXS  Donna Nook (MOD) 
EGXT  Wittering 
EGXU  Linton-on-Ouse 
EGXV  Leconfield 
EGXW  Waddington 
EGXZ  Topcliffe 
   
EGYB  Brampton (MOD) 
EGYC  Coltishall 
EGYD  Cranwell 
EGYE  Barkston Heath 
EGYH  Holbeach (MOD) 
EGYM  Marham 
EGYP  Mount Pleasant 
EGYW Wainfleet (MOD)  
EGYY HM Ships (All) 
 
† Location Indicators with NO connectivity with AFS. 


